ANALOG
DEVICES
12-Bit Successive Approximation
High Accuracy A/D Converters
FEATURES
True 12-Bit Operation: ±1/2LSB max Nonlinearity
Totally Adjustment-Free
Guaranteed No Missing Codes Over the Specified

-VREF IN - AD52X4, AD52X5
Figure 2. Pin Designations
AD52XX SERIES ORDERING GUIDE
Absolute Temperature Conversion Package
Model Linearity Accuracy Range Time Option
AD521 **BD 1/2LSB 2LSB -25°C to +85°C 13/is DH-24C
AD521 **TD 1/2LSB 2LSB - 5 5 ° C t o +125°C 13jus DH-24C
AD520**BD 1/2LSB 2LSB -25°C to +85°C 50/us DH-24C
AD520**TD 1/2LSB 2LSB -55°C to +125°C 50/LIS DH-24C
"Insert number according to desired input voltage range as shown in Table II.
-3-
THEORY OF OPERATION
On receipt of a CONVERT START command, the AD52XX
converts the voltage as its analog input into an equivalent
12-bit binary number. This conversion is accomplished as
follows: the 12-bit successive-approximation register (SAR) has
its 12-bit outputs connected both to the device bit ou tput pins
and to the corresponding bit inputs of the feedback DAC.
The analog input is successively compared to the feedback
DAC output , one bit at a time (MSB first, LSB last). The
decision to keep or reject each bit is then made at the com-
pletion of each bit comparison period, depending on the state
of the comparator at that time.
TIMING
The timing diagram is shown in Figure 3. A conversion is initi-
ated by holding the start convert low during a rising edge of
the clock. The start convert transition must occur at a mini-
mum of 25ns prior to the clock transition. The end of conver-
sion (K.O.C.) signal will be set simultaneously with the initia-
tion of conversion. The actual conversion will not start until
the first rising edge of the clock after the start convert is again
set high. At time tg, Bi is reset and B2~Bx2 are set uncon-
ditionally. At t j the Bit 1 decision is made and Bit 2
is unconditionally reset. At t2, the Bit 2 decision is made
(keep) and Bit 3 is reset unconditionally. This sequence con-
tinues until the Bit 12 (LSB) decision (keep) is made at t i2-
The STATUS flag is reset at time t i2 indicating that the
conversion is complete and that the parallel output data is
valid.
Corresponding serial and parallel data bits become valid on
the same positive-going clock edge. Serial data does not change
and is guaranteed valid on negative-going clock edges, however;
serial data can be transferred quite simply by clocking it into a
receiving shift register on these edges (see Figure 3). An ex-
ternal clock of 1MHz (AD5210) will yield 13jlts conversion
time. An external clock of 260kHz (AD5200) will yield
50|us conversion time.
START
CONVERT
EXTERNAL
CLOCK
STATUS
i i i I I I i i i i
To T, T2 T3 T4 T5 T6 T7 T8 T9 T10 T,
MSB " " 1
BIT 2
BIT 3
BIT 4
BIT 5
BIT 6
BIT 7
BIT 8
BIT 9
BIT 10
BIT 11
LSB 1
SERIAL -u
DATA OUT L
: : : i z i
J " 1 " 1 I | 1 | | 1 |
1 h -
l "0"
"0"